TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2667.20

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE PAYMENT OF \$2,000.00 TO BEST BUDDIES INTERNATIONAL ON BEHALF OF THE TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH 5K RACE COMMITTEE; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Best Buddies International is a licensed, 501(c)(3) non-profit agency serving people with Down syndrome, autism, Fragile X, Williams syndrome, cerebral palsy, traumatic brain injury, and other undiagnosed disabilities; and; and

WHEREAS, the mission of Best Buddies is to establish a global volunteer movement that create opportunities for on-to-one friendships, integrated employment and leadership development for people with intellectual and developmental disabilities (IDD); and

WHEREAS, Best Buddies is the world's largest organization dedicated to ending the social physical and economic isolation of the 200-million people with IDD; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds that a contribution in the amount of \$2,000.00 to Best Buddies is in the best interest of the Town.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN
OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals Adopted.</u> That each of the above-stated recitals is hereby adopted and confirmed.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Authorization</u>. That the payment of \$2,000.00 to Best Buddies is hereby authorized and approved.

Section 3. Implementation. That the Mayor and Town Manager are authorized to

take any and all action which is necessary to implement this Resolution.

Section 4. Effective Date. That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon approval of the Town Council.

Sponsored by the **Town Administration**.

The Motion to adopt the foregoing resolution was offered by <u>Councilmember Lusskin</u>, seconded by <u>Councilmember Mendal</u>, and on roll call the following vote ensued:

Mayor Glenn Singer	<u>Aye</u>
Vice Mayor Kenneth Bernstein	Aye
Councilmember Judy Lusskin	Aye
Councilmember Jaime Mendal	Aye
Councilmember Bernard Einstein	Aye

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Golden Beach, Florida,

this 18th day of February, 2020.

MAYOR GLENN SINGER

ATTEST:

LISSETTE PERE

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

STEPHEN J. HELFMAN TOWN ATTORNEY



TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH

One Golden Beach Drive Golden Beach, FL 33160

MEMORANDUM

Item Number:

Date: February 18, 2020

To: Honorable Mayor Glenn Singer &

Town Council Members

From: Alexander Diaz,

Alexander Diaz, Town Manager

Subject: Resolution No. 2667.20 – Authorizing and Approving Donation

of \$2,000.00 to Best Buddies International

Recommendation:

It is recommended that the Town Council adopt the attached Resolution No. 2667.20 as presented.

Background:

This resolution approves the donation made to Best Buddies International. This donation will support the work Best Buddies performs to establish a global volunteer movement to create opportunities for individuals with disabilities.

As you know Best Buddies was the non-profit selected by the 5K Committee to be sponsored by their initiative.

Fiscal Impact:

If approved by Council the amount authorized will be \$2,000.00.